paa ) eyl alll v
_0 L0 W oﬁ/
)Lﬁ-‘-fv g;‘{/) S Jsﬁ)
aslial) alll Guws

114) QY1 ada 3, gu)



Dedication

To my Father who truthfully presented me the chance of
being knowledgeable and the Tribute of being a graduate

To my mother, who maintained with compassion and
ambition

To my brother, my sisters

And all friends, colleagues and other people who assisted
in this study.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, I thank of Allah the almighty for helping me to
complete this project, I would like to express my deep gratitude to
my supervisor Dr. Ahmed Mustafa Abukonna who’s

Encouragement, guidance and support from understanding of
subject.



Abstract

HRCT is the important radiographic procedure during the
management of lung disease. This study aimed to evaluate role of
HRCT diagnosis of lung diseases.

A total of 60 patients were examined in AL Modares medical
center and Alnilin diagnostic center. In the period (October 2015-
February 2016), the majority sample were male (50%) and female
(50%).

In this study peak incidence was among the age between (22-78
years). The short of breathiness (SOB) is the most indication (59,
3%) incidence. The most common finding in HRCT is Tuberculosis
(20, 3%). HRCT is best investigation tool in detecting lung

abnormalities.

HRCT is superior investigation tool in detecting lung disease.



RNy

aa cdan . B A el dul yul Blo gadll aal o Aladl HlelaY) @old daadadl) dadi¥) e
B 8 50l pasnin S Jladl jlelay) @by daadalll dad¥) jgu dS pak dal yull

L A & qlall gousndill Gl 38509 qlall (uyall 3850 5o JS (3 Gdaye 60 paad ai
(2016 julpd 12015 jugish) o

78-22) & yardl A581 & daall ol 87 AST ojlsy, Lu &5 (s glauia sbudilly Jlal sae (yls
¥ & pglal . (%59.3) duyi pudl &1 e ¥ AST ot (el dygans ils Loy, (diw
(%020.3) Lo g ASYI g2 Juall 450 o Aladl HlelaY) @ity daaladlf

da s dl g JudST o Jladl HLelay) cold dandalll) da ¥ o docl jull 3aa & pglaf

A B 4el e Aasl



List of Abbreviation

ARDS: adult respiratory distress syndrome
BPD: broncho pulmonary dysplasia

BOOP: bronchiolitis literals organizing pneumonia
Co2: carbon dioxide

02: oxygen

COP: cryptogenic organizing pneumonia

CT : computed tomography

DIP: desguamative interstitial pneumonitis
HMD: hyaline membrane disease

HRCT : high resolution computed tomography
ILD: interstitial lung disease

LIP: lymphocyti interstitial pneumonitis

Po2: partial pressure of oxygen

SOB: shortness of breath

TB : tuberculosis

SOB: shortness of breath






Contents

Page No. Title

| Yl

1 Dedication

1 Acknowledgement

IV Abstract in English
\Y Abstract in Arabic
VI Abbreviations
VIi Contents
Chapter One

Introduction

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem of study

1.3 Objective

1.4 The Importance of the study

Wl N N N B~

1.5 Thesis out line

Chapter Two

Theoretical back ground

2.1 Anatomy of the lungs

2.1.1 The apex of the lung

2.1.2 The base of the lung

2.1.3 The root of the lung

S| ol vl Ul B

2.1.4 The haulm of the lung




O O W 0 N O O

11

11

12
12

13

13

13
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
17

2.1.5 lobes and fissures of the lung
2.1.6 surfaces of the lung

2.1.7 Borders of the lung

2.1.8 Vessel of the lung

2.2 Physiology

2.2.1 Function of respiratory system
2.2.2 Pulmonary ventilation

2.3 Lung pathology

2.3.1 pediatric lung diseases

2.3.2 Adult respiratory distress syndrome

2.3.2.1 Desquamative interstitial
pneumonitis (DIP)

2.3.2.2 Lymphocytic interstitial pneumonitis
(LIP)

2.3.2.3 Bronchiolitis literals organizing
pneumonia (BOOP)

2.3.2.4 Tuberculosis

2.3.2.5 Pulmonary edema
2.3.2.6 Lung cancer
2.3.2.7Asthma

2.3.2.8 Emphysema

2.3.2.9 Chronic bronchitis
2.3.2.10 Bronchiectasis

2.3.2.11 Bronchionlitis obliterans

2.3.2.12 Pulmonary fibrosis

9



17
18
19
20
20
20
20
20
22
24
25

27
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
28
29

2.3.2.13 Interstitial lung disease (I L D)
2.3.2.14 Pleural Effusion

2.3.2.15 Consolidation

2.4 Imaging modalaties

2.4.1 type of chest CT scan

2.4.2 High-resolution chest CT scan
2.4.3 Spiral chest CT scan

2.4.4 HR CT

2.4.5 HRCT technique

2.4.6 Clinical indication for HRCT
2.5 Previous studies

Chapter Three

Material and Method
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Area and Duration of the study
3.1.2 Sampling
3.1.3 M machine used
3.2 Method
3.2,1 Chest CT protocol
3.2.2 Study design
3.2.3 Data collection
3.2.4 Data analysis method
3.2.5 Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria
3.2.6 Ethical Consideration

10



30

35
37
38
39
42

Results

5.1.Discussion

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations

References

Appendices

11



Page
30
30
31
31
32

List of tables

ltem

shows age and exposure factor
gender distribution

shows clinical data

shows diagnosis

clinical data , diagnosis cross
tabulation

12

No

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5



Page

27
33
33
34
45

46
47

48

List of figures

ltem

Internal anatomy of chest
Anatomy of lung

A&B show CT equipment
gender distribution
Clinical data

Diagnosis

CT chest for male 53 years old show
Idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis

CT chest for male 68 shows TB

CT chest for male 19 years old
bilaterally sub-pleural pathy nodules

CT chest for female 6 year old
consolidation and pneumonia

13

No

Figure2.1
Figure2.3
Figure3.1
Figure4.1l
Figure4.2
Figure4.3
Figure 5.1

Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3

Figure 5.4



14



