بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

(وَقُلْ رَبِّ زِدْنِي عِلْمًا (

صدق الله العظيم

(سورة طه الاية (114

Dedication

To my Father who truthfully presented me the chance of being knowledgeable and the Tribute of being a graduate

To my mother, who maintained with compassion and ambition

To my brother, my sisters

And all friends, colleagues and other people who assisted in this study.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, I thank of Allah the almighty for helping me to complete this project, I would like to express my deep gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Ahmed Mustafa Abukonna who's Encouragement, guidance and support from understanding of subject.

Abstract

HRCT is the important radiographic procedure during the management of lung disease. This study aimed to evaluate role of HRCT diagnosis of lung diseases.

A total of 60 patients were examined in AL Modares medical center and Alnilin diagnostic center. In the period (October 2015-February 2016), the majority sample were male (50%) and female (50%).

In this study peak incidence was among the age between (22-78 years). The short of breathiness (SOB) is the most indication (59, 3%) incidence. The most common finding in HRCT is Tuberculosis (20, 3%). HRCT is best investigation tool in detecting lung abnormalities.

HRCT is superior investigation tool in detecting lung disease.

الملخص

تعتبر الأشعة المقطعية ذات الإظهار العالي من أهم الفحوصات لدراسة أمراض الرئة . هدفت هذة الدراسة لمعرفة دور الأشعة المقطعية ذات الإظهار العالى في تشخيص امرض الرئة.

تم فحص 60 مريض في كل من مركز المدرس الطبي ومركز النيلين التشخيصي الطبي في الفترة ما بين (أكتوبر 2015 إلى فبراير 2016)

كان عدد الرجال والنساء متساوي تقريبا , وكان أكثر أفراد العينة في الفئة العمرية (22-78 سنه) , بينما كانت صعوبة التنفس هي أكثر الأعراض ألسريريه (59.3%) . أظهرت الأشعة المقطعية ذات الإظهار العالي أن مرض السل هو الأكثر شيوعا (20.3%).

أظهرت هذة الدراسة أن الأشعة المقطعية ذات الإظهار العالي هي أفضل وسيلة تشخيصية للكشف عن أمراض الرئة.

List of Abbreviation

ARDS: adult respiratory distress syndrome

BPD: broncho pulmonary dysplasia

BOOP: bronchiolitis literals organizing pneumonia

Co2: carbon dioxide

O2: oxygen

COP: cryptogenic organizing pneumonia

CT: computed tomography

DIP: desguamative interstitial pneumonitis

HMD: hyaline membrane disease

HRCT: high resolution computed tomography

ILD: interstitial lung disease

LIP: lymphocyti interstitial pneumonitis

Po2: partial pressure of oxygen

SOB: shortness of breath

TB: tuberculosis

SOB: shortness of breath

Contents

Page No.	Title	
I	الاية	
11	Dedication	
III	Acknowledgement	
IV	Abstract in English	
V	Abstract in Arabic	
VI	Abbreviations	
VII	Contents	
	Chapter One	
	Introduction	
1	1.1 Introduction	
2	1.2 Problem of study	
2	1.3 Objective	
2	1.4 The Importance of the study	
3	1.5 Thesis out line	
Chapter Two		
	Theoretical back ground	
4	2.1 Anatomy of the lungs	
5	2.1.1 The apex of the lung	
5	2.1.2 The base of the lung	
5	2.1.3 The root of the lung	
6	2.1.4 The haulm of the lung	

6	2.1.5 lobes and fissures of the lung
6	2.1.6 surfaces of the lung
7	2.1.7 Borders of the lung
•	
8	2.1.8 Vessel of the lung
9	2.2 Physiology
9	2.2.1 Function of respiratory system
9	2.2.2 Pulmonary ventilation
11	2.3 Lung pathology
11	2.3.1 pediatric lung diseases
12	2.3.2 Adult respiratory distress syndrome
12	2.3.2.1 Desquamative interstitial pneumonitis (DIP)
13	2.3.2.2 Lymphocytic interstitial pneumonitis (LIP)
13	2.3.2.3 Bronchiolitis literals organizing pneumonia (BOOP)
13	2.3.2.4 Tuberculosis
14	2.3.2.5 Pulmonary edema
14	2.3.2.6 Lung cancer
15	2.3.2.7Asthma
15	2.3.2.8 Emphysema
16	2.3.2.9 Chronic bronchitis
16	2.3.2.10 Bronchiectasis
17	2.3.2.11 Bronchionlitis obliterans
17	2.3.2.12 Pulmonary fibrosis

17	2.3.2.13 Interstitial lung disease (I L D)
18	2.3.2.14 Pleural Effusion
19	2.3.2.15 Consolidation
20	2.4 Imaging modalaties
20	2.4.1 type of chest CT scan
20	2.4.2 High-resolution chest CT scan
20	2.4.3 Spiral chest CT scan
20	2.4.4 HR CT
22	2.4.5 HRCT technique
24	2.4.6 Clinical indication for HRCT
25	2.5 Previous studies
	Chapter Three
	Material and Method
27	3.1 Materials
27	3.1.1 Area and Duration of the study
27	3.1.2 Sampling
27	3.1.3 M machine used
28	3.2 Method
28	3.2,1 Chest CT protocol
28	3.2.2 Study design
28	3.2.3 Data collection
28	3.2.4 Data analysis method
28	3.2.5 Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria
29	3.2.6 Ethical Consideration

Chapter Four			
Results			
30	Results		
	Chapter five		
Discussion, Conclusion & Recommendations			
35	5.1.Discussion		
37	5.2 Conclusion		
38	5.3 Recommendations		
39	References		
42	Appendices		

List of tables

Page	Item	No
30	shows age and exposure factor	Table 4.1
30	gender distribution	Table 4.2
31	shows clinical data	Table 4.3
31	shows diagnosis	Table 4.4
32	clinical data , diagnosis cross tabulation	Table 4.5

List of figures

Page	Item	No
5	Internal anatomy of chest	Figure2.1
8	Anatomy of lung	Figure2.3
27	A&B show CT equipment	Figure3.1
33	gender distribution	Figure4.1
33	Clinical data	Figure4.2
34	Diagnosis	Figure4.3
45	CT chest for male 53 years old show Idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis	Figure 5.1
46	CT chest for male 68 shows TB	Figure 5.2
47	CT chest for male 19 years old bilaterally sub-pleural pathy nodules	Figure 5.3
48	CT chest for female 6 year old consolidation and pneumonia	Figure 5.4